Claims handling costs include internal and external costs incurred in connection with the negotiation and settlement of claims. Internal costs include all direct expenses
of the claims department and any part of the general administrative costs directly attributable to the claims function. Claim handling costs were determined to be the
following percentages of the underlying claim amounts:

for the year ended 30 June 2023

Claims handling costs

Risk margin

Reconciliation of movement in net provision for outstanding claims

The provision for outstanding claims was calculated using alternative assumptions to assess the sensitivity of the results to those assumptions. The sensitivities do not
represent an upper or lower bound of possible outcomes; the sensitivities can be assessed against the total provision for outstanding claims. No sensitivity impact is
disclosed for SCPIL or SCBL on the basis it does not have a material impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

Amounts provided during the year

Movement in claims handling costs

Seasonality factor July -1% and June +1%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

10

THE SOUTHERN CROSS MEDICAL CARE SOCIETY GROUP

3 INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued)

Provision for unexpired risk and liability adequacy test

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

Note 2023 2022

 $000  $000

Society liability adequacy test

   133,610   121,939

   (129,486)   (125,219)

   (10,359)   (10,018)

(6,235)   (13,298)

(6,235)   (13,298)

SCPIL liability adequacy test

20,909 18,110

11 (2,291) (2,007)

   (17,283)   (14,427)

(1,519) (1,577)

(184) 99

SCBL liability adequacy test

23,784 10,765

Deferred acquisition costs 11 (584) (205)

   (13,168) (6,958)

(2,510) (1,140)

7,522 2,462

2023 2022

8.0% 8.0%

10.0% 12.5%

SCBL - New Zealand operations 21.0% 20.0%

SCBL - Australian Branch 22.0% 24.0%

The risk margins were determined with the objective of achieving at least 75% probability of sufficiency of the provision for unexpired risk.

i.

ii.

iii.

i.

ii.

i.

ii.

for the year ended 30 June 2023

Unearned premium liability

Unearned premium liability

Risk margin of the present value of expected future cash flows

Liability adequacy test surplus

If the present value of the expected future cash outflows exceeds the provision for unearned premium then the provision for unearned premium is deemed to be
deficient. Any deficiency is recognised as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income. In recognising the deficiency, each individual entity of the Group will